

No. 17-368

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SALT RIVER PROJECT AGRICULTURAL IMPROVEMENT  
AND POWER DISTRICT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TESLA ENERGY OPERATIONS, INC., FKA SOLARCITY  
CORPORATION,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

SEAN M. SHERMAN  
*Counsel of Record*

ALLISON M. ZIEVE

SCOTT L. NELSON

PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION  
GROUP

1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

ssherman@citizen.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

February 2018

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    The collateral order doctrine is a narrow exception to the final judgment rule.....	4
II.   Denial of a motion to dismiss based on <i>Parker</i> is not an appealable final order.....	6
A. To be immediately appealable, a collateral order must be “effectively unreviewable” after final judgment. ....	6
B. Like the <i>Monell</i> doctrine, <i>Parker</i> is a defense to liability, not a right to avoid trial. ....	10
C. Awaiting final judgment to appeal denial of a motion to dismiss based on <i>Parker</i> does not imperil an important right of substantial public interest. ....	15
III.  Denial of a motion to dismiss based on <i>Parker</i> is generally not “conclusive.” .....	19
A. Whether and how the “active supervision” requirement applies turns on facts. ....	20
B. A decision denying a motion to dismiss based on the absence of active supervision for a nominal public entity is often not the district court’s final decision on the issue. ..	23
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ball v. James</i> , 451 U.S. 355 (1981) .....	24
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978) .....	14
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980) .....	21
<i>Carson v. American Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981) .....	4
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991) .....	12, 13, 20
<i>City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978) .....	13, 16
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....	18, 20
<i>Cunningham v. Hamilton County</i> , 527 U.S. 198 (1999) .....	20
<i>Digital Equipment Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981) .....	20
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988) .....	20, 26

<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995) .....	25
<i>Lauro Lines s.r.l. v. Chasser</i> , 490 U.S. 495 (1989) .....	8, 9
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant City Narcotics Intelligence &amp; Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993) .....	16
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 565 U.S. 535 (2012) .....	14
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mohawk Industrial Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009) .....	8, 15
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1968) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	26
<i>North Carolina State Board of Dental Examiners v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980) .....	11, 17, 18, 19
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct &amp; Sewer Authority v. Metcalf &amp; Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993) .....	5, 16
<i>Richardson-Merrell, Inc. v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1985) .....	6

<i>South Motor Carriers Rate Conference, Inc.</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 48 (1985) .....	11
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hollywood Motor Car Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 263 (1982) .....	4
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Will v. Michigan Department of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989) .....	12, 16
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	16
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1)(A) .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	4, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1292(e) .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2072(c) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	11, 16, 19
Local Government Antitrust Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 34-36 .....	18, 19
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>SolarCity Corp. v. Salt River Project</i> <i>Agricultural Improvement &amp; Power District</i> , 859 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 2017) (No. 15-17302) .....	5
